H.R. No. 2424

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, March 22, 2015, was truly a special day for Logan and
- 2 Lyndsey Schroeder of Smithville, for on that date they celebrated
- 3 their first wedding anniversary; and
- WHEREAS, Logan Charles Schroeder and the former Lyndsey Dawn
- 5 Taylor were engaged on the afternoon of March 9, 2013, on the banks
- 6 of the Colorado River, and they exchanged their wedding vows the
- 7 following spring at First Baptist Church in Smithville;
- 8 Mr. Schroeder was born to Johnnie and Tammy Schroeder, while his
- 9 lovely wife is the daughter of Charles and Jana Scoggins; and
- 10 WHEREAS, The couple enjoys spending time together with their
- 11 beautiful daughter, Kynleigh Grace; Mrs. Schroeder counts
- 12 shopping, spending time by the pool, and watching the Fightin'
- 13 Texas Aggies and Dallas Cowboys football teams among her favorite
- 14 hobbies, while Mr. Schroeder finds pleasure in all types of hunting
- 15 and fishing; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Schroeder share a strong belief that
- 17 marriage is a lifelong commitment made before God, church, family,
- 18 and friends, and they have dedicated themselves to honoring this
- 19 institution for the rest of their days; while much continues to
- 20 change in the world and in their lives, the strength of their love
- 21 will enable them to meet life's challenges and opportunities with
- 22 grace and optimism; now, therefore, be it
- 23 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas
- 24 Legislature hereby congratulate Logan and Lyndsey Schroeder on the

H.R. No. 2424

- 1 joyous occasion of their first wedding anniversary and extend to
- 2 them warmest best wishes for a lifetime of happiness; and, be it
- 3 further
- 4 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 5 prepared for the couple as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 6 House of Representatives.

Schubert

H.R. No. 2424

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2424 was adopted by the House on May 21, 2015, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House